

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONNELL MILLER,

Petitioner,

CASE NO. SC00-090

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,
CRIMINAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE DID THE LEGISLATURE IMPROPERLY DELEGATE SENTENCING DISCRETION TO THE PROSECUTOR BY ENACTING THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER STATUTE, § 775.082(8)? (Restated)	
	6
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR BY RULING THAT IT HAD NO DISCRETION UNDER THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER STATUTE? (Restated)	
	21
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY NOT <i>SUA SPONTE</i> REQUIRING A FACTUAL FINDING OF OCCUPANCY FROM THE JURY FOR BURGLARY? (Restated)	
	24
 CONCLUSION	 45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States,</u> 523 U.S. 224, 118 S. Ct. 1219, 140 L. Ed. 2d 350 (1998)	25
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	25
<u>Chapman v. United States,</u> 500 U.S. 453, 111 S. Ct. 1919, 114 L. Ed. 2d 524 (1991)	16,44
<u>Cotton v. State,</u> 728 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	4,21,22,23
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 746 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	18
<u>DeGeorge v. State,</u> 358 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	38
<u>Florida League of Cities, Inc. v. Administration Com'n,</u> 586 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	7
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 1999 WL 817910 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	30
<u>Grant v. State,</u> 745 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	18
<u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 U.S. 640-41 (1989)	27
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 744 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1st DCA)	17
<u>Kaplan v. Peterson,</u> 674 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	22
<u>Lowman v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	27,28
<u>Lowry v. Parole and Probation Com'n,</u> 473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985)	22
<u>McCullagh v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,</u> 177 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 1999)	30

<u>McKnight v. State,</u>	727 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA)	16,19
<u>McMillan v. Pennsylvania,</u>	477 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 2411, 91 L. Ed. 2d 67 (1986)	25
<u>Medina v. State,</u>	No. 2D99-1313 (Fla. 2d DCA January 21, 2000) . .	40
<u>Miller v. State,</u>	2000 WL 5925 (Fla. 1st DCA January 7, 2000)	25,45
<u>Mistretta v. United States,</u>	488 U.S. 361, 109 S. Ct. 647, 102 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1989)	16
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u>	24 Fla. L. Weekly D420 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . .	37
<u>P.P.M. v. State,</u>	447 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	32
<u>People v. Eason,</u>	353 N.E.2d 587 (N.Y. 1976)	12
<u>Perkins v. State,</u>	630 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	31,39
<u>Perkins v. State,</u>	682 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1996)	32,39,40
<u>Riggs v. California,</u>	119 S. Ct. 890, 142 L. Ed. 2d 789 (1999)	14
<u>Rollinson v. State,</u>	743 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	17,19,20
<u>Smith v. State,</u>	80 Fla. 315, 85 So. 911 (Fla. 1920)	31,33
<u>Smith v. United States,</u>	508 U.S. 223, 113 S. Ct. 2050, 124 L. Ed. 2d 138 (1993)	44
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u>	468 U.S. 447 (1984)	27
<u>State v. Benitez,</u>	395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981)	3,6,8,11,12,14

<u>State v. Collins,</u>	482 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	15
<u>State v. Devine,</u>	512 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	15
<u>State v. Esbenshade,</u>	493 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	15
<u>State v. Estevez,</u>	24 Fla.L.Weekly S551 (Fla. November 24, 1999)	.	29
<u>State v. Hamilton,</u>	660 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1995)	38
<u>State v. Hargrove,</u>	694 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1997)	29
<u>State v. Huggins,</u>	744 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	40,41,42,43,44	
<u>State v. Kinner,</u>	398 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1981)	7
<u>State v. Tomblin,</u>	400 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	36
<u>State v. Werner,</u>	402 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1981)	13
<u>State v. White,</u>	736 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	29,40,42
<u>Stone v. State,</u>	402 So. 2d 1330 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	12,13
<u>Todd v. State,</u>	643 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	7
<u>Turner v. State,</u>	745 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	18,19
<u>United States v. Ehsan,</u>	163 F.3d 855 (4th Cir. 1998)	43
<u>United States v. Farmer,</u>	73 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 1996)	16
<u>United States v. Innis,</u>	77 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 1996)	22

<u>United States v. Kaluna,</u>	
192 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1999)	16,17
<u>United States v. Larson,</u>	
110 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1997)	22
<u>United States v. Prior,</u>	
107 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
<u>United States v. Quinn,</u>	
123 F.3d 1415 (11th Cir. 1997)	7
<u>United States v. Rasco,</u>	
123 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1997)	7
<u>United States v. Scroggins,</u>	
880 F.2d 1204 (11th Cir. 1989)	22
<u>United States v. Shabani,</u>	
513 U.S. 10, 115 S. Ct. 382, 130 L. Ed. 2d 225	
(1994)	43
<u>United States v. Thomas,</u>	
114 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
<u>United States v. Veal,</u>	
153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998)	26
<u>Wade v. United States,</u>	
504 U.S. 181, 112 S. Ct. 1840, 118 L. Ed. 2d 524	
(1992)	13
<u>Woods v. State,</u>	
740 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1st DCA)	18,20
<u>Young v. State,</u>	
719 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), review denied,	
727 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 1999)	18

FLORIDA STATUTES

Article II, § 3	8
Ch. 82-87, Sec. 1	31,39
Ch. 99-188	22
Chapter 97-239	17

Laws of Fla, ch. 59-458, § 1	36
§ 775.082(8)	8,26
§ 790.19	35
§ 810.011(2)	38
§ 810.02(3)	33
§ 810.02(3)(a)	30,41
§ 810.02(3)(b)	30,41
§ 810.08(2)	33
§ 893.135	11
§ 893.135(4)	10

OTHER

2A NORMAN J. SINGER, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 47.33 (5TH ED. 1992).	30
JOHN POULOS, THE METAMORPHOSIS OF THE LAW OF ARSON, 51 MO. L. REV. 295(1986)	31,32,35
LAWRENCE W. SMITH, FLA. STAT. § 806.01: FLORIDA ARSON LAW - THE EVOLUTION OF THE 1979 AMENDMENTS, 8 FLA. ST. U. L. REV 81 (1980) (§ 806.01-806.07, 38	
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 18-1.1	27
Rule 9.210(b)	1
